No. 01-03/2022-SEA-I
Government of India
Ministry ol Communications
Department of Telecommunications
Sanchar Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001

ORDER

Dated 24.02.2023.

Sub.: Non-Functional Up-gradation for officers of the Indian P&T Accounts

By

and Finance Scrvice Group ‘A’, in Level-15 in the Pay Matrix (Rs.
1,82,200-2,24,100).

[n pursuance of DoP&T’s OM No.AB.14017/30/2011-Estt. (RR) Vol.IIl

dated 23.01.2023 the undersigned is directed to convey the approval of the
President for grant of Non-Functional Upgradation (NFU) to the following SAG
officers of IP&TAIS Gr. ‘A’ in HAG in Level-15 in the Pay Matrix (Rs. 1,82,200-
2,24,100) w.e.f. 19.11.2022 in accordance with the provisions contained in
DoP&T’s OM No. AB 14017 /64 /2008-Estt. (RR) dated 24.04.2009: -

Staff

No.
83112
83113
83031
83094
83106

83114

83115
83116

83121
83122
83126
83127
83129
83131
83132
83134
83135
83136
83140
83142

Name of the Officers

(S/Sh./Ms.) -
Decepak Ashish Kaul
Julia Mohapatra
Rajesh S Kachhap
Kamal Kapoor
Dhaktode N
Shyamsunder

Present Place of Posting

On Study Leave

On APPA Training

CCA, Jharkhand
GM (F), PAO Ahmcdabad

MTNL, Mumbai

D Sai Amutha Devi

Aprajita Sharrma
Rajcev Kandpal

Shivendu Gupta

Deputation — Cabinet
Sccretariat

| DDG (Bgt. & PEF),
| DoT Hag,.
DDG (Finance & FIPP), DoT

Hgq.

DDG (WPF), DoT Hq.

Vijendra Narain Tandon

Rajecv Prakash
Vijay Kumar
Satish Kumar

Jt. CGCA, O/o CGCA

Deputation — D/o Defence

| CCA, Punjab

GM (F), PAO Bhopal

Chitranjan Pradhan
Sapna Pramod

CCA, Tamil Nadu

GM (F), PAO Bangalore

Rajeev Roy
Brajcsh Singh
Rajendra Prasad
Pradcep Kumar
Tarachand S

| Deputation — ICMR

SEh Bihar
GM (F), PAO Lucknow

BSNL

| BSNL

d |




2.

The above said up-gradation is purely non-functional up-gradation,

personal to the officer and it would not bestow any right to the officer to claim
promotion or deputation benelits based on non-functional up-gradation in
such a manncr.

3

In accordance with DoP&T OM No. AB-14017/25/2013-Estt. (RR)

dated 12.01.2015, the officer may be permitted the option for pay [ixation as
in the case of promotion with the condition that no re-fixation of pay would

be allowed at the time of subscquent adhoc/regular promotions, il any.

15.

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

(Harshvardhan Singh Khangarot)
Director(SEA)
Ph No 23036059

PS to Hon’ble MoC.

PS to Hon’ble MoS (C).

PSO to Sccretary (T), DoT/PSO to Secretary(P), DoP

PSO to Member (F), DCC

PS to CGCA/AddI.CGCA

PSO to Advisor(lF), DoT Hgq.

DG,NICF/Sr. DDG (PAF) DoP Hgs

CVO, DoT Hgs.

All DDsG, Accounts & Finance side, DoT Hgs.

All Pr.CCA/CCA, DoT

General Manager, MTNL, 15t Floor, Telecom House, MTNL Road,
Prabhadecvi, Dadar West, Mumbai-400028.

Dircctor(Admn), Cabinct Sccretariat, Rashthapati Bhawan, New Delhi- 1.
DS(Admn),ICMR, Departmjent of Health Research, M /o Health and Family
Wecllarc V, Ramlingaswami Bhawan, Ansari Nagar, New Delhi-29.
CGM(HR), BSNL Co, 3 Floor, Office Block East Kidwai Nagar, New Delhi-
110023.

Dy.GM(Pers.Legal), BSNL Co, Personnel Branch, 4th Floor, BSNL, Janpath,
New Delhi-1.

Officers concerned.

ACAOQO (SEA-II), DoT Hgs-for uploading the order on DoT websilte.

AO (SEA-II)/ SO Pay Bill/G-1/ G-I/ Library/ PHP/ Cash Section, DoT HQ
OL Scction, DoT for Hindi Version.

Guard File/Spare.



