No. 01-03/2022-SEA-I Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Telecommunications Sanchar Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001

Dated 24.02.2023.

ORDER

Sub.: Non-Functional Up-gradation for officers of the Indian P&T Accounts and Finance Service Group 'A', in Level-15 in the Pay Matrix (Rs. 1,82,200-2,24,100).

In pursuance of DoP&T's OM No.AB.14017/30/2011-Estt. (RR) Vol.III dated 23.01.2023 the undersigned is directed to convey the approval of the President for grant of Non-Functional Upgradation (NFU) to the following SAG officers of IP&TAFS Gr. 'A' in HAG in Level-15 in the Pay Matrix (Rs. 1,82,200-2,24,100) w.e.f. 19.11.2022 in accordance with the provisions contained in DoP&T's OM No. AB 14017/64/2008-Estt. (RR) dated 24.04.2009: -

S1. No.	Staff No.	Name of the Officers (S/Sh./Ms.)	Present Place of Posting
1	83112	Deepak Ashish Kaul	On Study Leave
2	83113	Julia Mohapatra	On APPA Training
3	83031	Rajesh S Kachhap	CCA, Jharkhand
4	83094	Kamal Kapoor	GM (F), PAO Ahmedabad
5	83106	Dhaktode N	MTNL, Mumbai
0		Shyamsunder	
6	83114	D Sai Amutha Devi	Deputation – Cabinet
7	02115	A = :: t =	Secretariat
1	83115	Aprajita Sharrma	DDG (Bgt. & PEF),
8	83116	Doingy Vandral	DoT Hq.
0	00110	Rajecv Kandpal	DDG (Finance & FIPP), DoT Hq.
9	83121	Shivendu Gupta	DDG (WPF), DoT Hq.
10	83122	Vijendra Narain Tandon	Jt. CGCA, O/o CGCA
11	83126	Rajeev Prakash	Deputation – D/o Defence
12	83127	Vijay Kumar	CCA, Punjab
13	83129	Satish Kumar	GM (F), PAO Bhopal
14	83131	Chitranjan Pradhan	CCA, Tamil Nadu
15	83132	Sapna Pramod	GM (F), PAO Bangalore
16	83134	Rajeev Roy	Deputation – ICMR
17	83135	Brajesh Singh	CCA, Bihar
18	83136	Rajendra Prasad	GM (F), PAO Lucknow
19	83140	Pradeep Kumar	BSNL
20	83142	Tarachand S	BSNL

- 2. The above said up-gradation is purely non-functional up-gradation, personal to the officer and it would not bestow any right to the officer to claim promotion or deputation benefits based on non-functional up-gradation in such a manner.
- 3. In accordance with DoP&T OM No. AB-14017/25/2013-Estt. (RR) dated 12.01.2015, the officer may be permitted the option for pay fixation as in the case of promotion with the condition that no re-fixation of pay would be allowed at the time of subsequent adhoc/regular promotions, if any.

(Harshvardhan Singh Khangarot) Director(SEA) Ph No 23036059

Copy to: -

- 1. PS to Hon'ble MoC.
- 2. PS to Hon'ble MoS (C).
- 3. PSO to Secretary (T), DoT/PSO to Secretary(P), DoP
- 4. PSO to Member (F), DCC
- 5. PS to CGCA/Addl.CGCA
- 6. PSO to Advisor(F), DoT Hq.
- 7. DG,NICF/Sr. DDG (PAF) DoP Hqs
- 8. CVO, DoT Hqs.
- 9. All DDsG, Accounts & Finance side, DoT Hgs.
- 10. All Pr.CCA/CCA, DoT
- 11. General Manager, MTNL, 15th Floor, Telecom House, MTNL Road, Prabhadevi, Dadar West, Mumbai-400028.
- 12. Director(Admn), Cabinet Secretariat, Rashthapati Bhawan, New Delhi-1.
- 13. DS(Admn),ICMR, Departmjent of Health Research, M/o Health and Family Welfare V, Ramlingaswami Bhawan, Ansari Nagar, New Delhi-29.
- 14. CGM(HR), BSNL Co, 3rd Floor, Office Block East Kidwai Nagar, New Delhi-110023.
- 15. Dy.GM(Pers.Legal), BSNL Co, Personnel Branch, 4th Floor, BSNL, Janpath, New Delhi-1.
- 16. Officers concerned.
- 17. ACAO (SEA-II), DoT Hqs-for uploading the order on DoT website.
- 18. AO (SEA-II)/ SO Pay Bill/G-I/ G-II/ Library/ PHP/ Cash Section, DoT HO
- 19. OL Section, DoT for Hindi Version.
- 20. Guard File/Spare.